

**REGISTERED NUMBER: 05783596 (England and Wales)**

**TOTAL FOOTBALL 24 7 LIMITED**

**T/A**

**PREMIER TEAMWEAR**

**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

**TOTAL FOOTBALL 24 7 LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05783596)**  
**T/A PREMIER TEAMWEAR**

**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

---

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Company Information</b>               | <b>1</b>    |
| <b>Balance Sheet</b>                     | <b>2</b>    |
| <b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b> | <b>4</b>    |

---

**TOTAL FOOTBALL 24 7 LIMITED  
T/A PREMIER TEAMWEAR**

**COMPANY INFORMATION  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

---

**DIRECTOR:** S L Smith

**SECRETARY:** Ms S Cartwright

**REGISTERED OFFICE:** Highland House  
Mayflower Close  
Chandlers Ford  
Eastleigh  
Hampshire  
SO53 4AR

**REGISTERED NUMBER:** 05783596 (England and Wales)

**TOTAL FOOTBALL 24 7 LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05783596)**  
**T/A PREMIER TEAMWEAR**

**BALANCE SHEET**  
**31 DECEMBER 2017**

|  | Notes | 2017<br>£       | 2016<br>£       |
|--|-------|-----------------|-----------------|
| <b>FIXED ASSETS</b>                          |       |                 |                 |
| Intangible assets                            | 4     | 3,600           | 8,400           |
| Tangible assets                              | 5     | <u>9,112</u>    | <u>12,677</u>   |
|  |       | <u>12,712</u>   | <u>21,077</u>   |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                        |       |                 |                 |
| Stocks                                       |       | 41,275          | 46,303          |
| Debtors                                      | 6     | 8,440           | -               |
| Cash in hand                                 |       | <u>100</u>      | <u>100</u>      |
|  |       | 49,815          | 46,403          |
| <b>CREDITORS</b>                             |       |                 |                 |
| Amounts falling due within one year          | 7     | <u>(36,023)</u> | <u>(67,986)</u> |
| <b>NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)</b>      |       | <u>13,792</u>   | <u>(21,583)</u> |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b> |       | 26,504          | (506)           |
| <b>PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES</b>            |       | <u>(1,732)</u>  | <u>(2,409)</u>  |
| <b>NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)</b>              |       | <u>24,772</u>   | <u>(2,915)</u>  |
| <b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>                  |       |                 |                 |
| Called up share capital                      |       | 100             | 100             |
| Retained earnings                            |       | <u>24,672</u>   | <u>(3,015)</u>  |
| <b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>                   |       | <u>24,772</u>   | <u>(2,915)</u>  |

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December 2017.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.
- (b)

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The notes form part of these financial statements

**TOTAL FOOTBALL 24 7 LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05783596)**  
**T/A PREMIER TEAMWEAR**

**BALANCE SHEET - continued**  
**31 DECEMBER 2017**

---

The financial statements were approved by the director on 25 September 2018 and were signed by:

S L Smith - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

---

**1. STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Total Football 24 7 Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standards applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £1.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include certain financial instruments at fair value. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

These financial statements are the first financial statements the company has prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (FRS 102), as applied to smaller entities by the adoption of Section 1A of FRS 102. The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 were prepared in accordance with previous UK GAAP.

Some of the FRS 102 recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure requirements and accounting policy choices differ from previous UK GAAP. Consequently, the directors have amended certain accounting policies to comply with FRS 102.

There have been no transitional adjustments.

**Turnover**

Turnover represents sales of goods net of VAT and trade discounts. Turnover is recognised when the goods are physically dispatched to the customer.

**Goodwill**

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2012, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of five years.

**Tangible fixed assets**

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its estimated useful life.

|                       |                        |
|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Plant and machinery   | - 25% Reducing balance |
| Fixtures and fittings | - 25% Reducing balance |
| Computer equipment    | - 33% Reducing balance |

**Stocks**

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

---

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

**Hire purchase and leasing commitments**

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

**Financial assets**

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial assets are recognised in the company's statement of financial position when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Basic financial assets, which include trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method, unless the arrangement constitutes a financial transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

**Financial liabilities**

Basic financial liabilities, which include trade and other payables, are initially measured at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost, unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest.

**Equity instruments**

Equity instruments issued by the company are recorded at the fair value of the proceeds received net of direct issue costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the company.

**3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 4 (2016 - 5) .

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

**4. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

|                       | <b>Goodwill</b>      |
|-----------------------|----------------------|
|                       | <b>£</b>             |
| <b>COST</b>           |                      |
| At 1 January 2017     |                      |
| and 31 December 2017  | <u><b>24,000</b></u> |
| <b>AMORTISATION</b>   |                      |
| At 1 January 2017     | <b>15,600</b>        |
| Charge for year       | <u><b>4,800</b></u>  |
| At 31 December 2017   | <u><b>20,400</b></u> |
| <b>NET BOOK VALUE</b> |                      |
| At 31 December 2017   | <u><b>3,600</b></u>  |
| At 31 December 2016   | <u><b>8,400</b></u>  |

**5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

|                       | <b>Plant and<br/>machinery</b> | <b>Fixtures<br/>and<br/>fittings</b> | <b>Computer<br/>equipment</b> | <b>Totals</b>        |
|-----------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|
|                       | <b>£</b>                       | <b>£</b>                             | <b>£</b>                      | <b>£</b>             |
| <b>COST</b>           |                                |                                      |                               |                      |
| At 1 January 2017     |                                |                                      |                               |                      |
| and 31 December 2017  | <u><b>11,750</b></u>           | <u><b>5,132</b></u>                  | <u><b>20,907</b></u>          | <u><b>37,789</b></u> |
| <b>DEPRECIATION</b>   |                                |                                      |                               |                      |
| At 1 January 2017     | <b>5,448</b>                   | <b>3,513</b>                         | <b>16,151</b>                 | <b>25,112</b>        |
| Charge for year       | <u><b>1,576</b></u>            | <u><b>405</b></u>                    | <u><b>1,584</b></u>           | <u><b>3,565</b></u>  |
| At 31 December 2017   | <u><b>7,024</b></u>            | <u><b>3,918</b></u>                  | <u><b>17,735</b></u>          | <u><b>28,677</b></u> |
| <b>NET BOOK VALUE</b> |                                |                                      |                               |                      |
| At 31 December 2017   | <u><b>4,726</b></u>            | <u><b>1,214</b></u>                  | <u><b>3,172</b></u>           | <u><b>9,112</b></u>  |
| At 31 December 2016   | <u><b>6,302</b></u>            | <u><b>1,619</b></u>                  | <u><b>4,756</b></u>           | <u><b>12,677</b></u> |

**6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

|               | <b>2017</b>         | <b>2016</b>     |
|---------------|---------------------|-----------------|
|               | <b>£</b>            | <b>£</b>        |
| Other debtors | <u><b>8,440</b></u> | <u><b>-</b></u> |



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017**

**7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

|                              | <b>2017</b>          | 2016          |
|------------------------------|----------------------|---------------|
|                              | £                    | £             |
| Trade creditors              | <b>11,147</b>        | 20,373        |
| Taxation and social security | <b>22,806</b>        | 7,780         |
| Other creditors              | <b>2,070</b>         | 39,833        |
|                              | <b><u>36,023</u></b> | <u>67,986</u> |

**8. LEASING AGREEMENTS**

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases fall due as follows:

|                            | <b>2017</b>          | 2016           |
|----------------------------|----------------------|----------------|
|                            | £                    | £              |
| Within one year            | <b>29,569</b>        | 29,569         |
| Between one and five years | <b>52,041</b>        | 88,707         |
|                            | <b><u>81,610</u></b> | <u>118,276</u> |

**9. DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES**

During the year, advances totalling £8,440 (2016: £nil) were made to the company's director. The balance outstanding at the year end was £8,440 (2016: £nil). No interest is payable and the advances are repayable on demand.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.